

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-fourth Legislature

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PROPERTY OF THE TATE OF MAINE AUGUSTA, MAINE 1949

# PUBLIC LAWS

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

## As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

## 1949

### FEES PAYABLE TO REGISTERS OF DEEDS

#### PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

Sec. 8. R. S., c. 37, § 179, amended. Section 179 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 179. Reimbursement from state and federal funds. Whenever the superintendent of schools of any town or city, on or before the 1st day of July, shall report to the commissioner that part-time or part-time continuation schools and classes have been maintained in accordance with the specified standards, and when such schools and classes shall be approved by the <del>vocational education</del> state board of education, the commissioner shall recommend to the governor and council annually in December the payment of reimbursement from federal funds designated for part-time schools and from state funds provided for industrial education to the extent of 2/3 the cost of instruction.'

Sec. 9. R. S., c. 37, § 189, amended. The first 2 sentences of section 189 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 230 and by section 42 of chapter 378, both of the public laws of 1945, are hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The state normal schools and teachers' colleges shall be under the direction of a the state board of education to be known as the "state normal school and teachers' college board," to be composed of 5 members,  $\pm$  of whom shall be appointed by the governor with the advice and consent of the council, for terms of  $\pm$  years, and not more than  $\pm$  of the  $\pm$  appointed members shall be of the same political party. The commissioner shall be, by wirtue of his office a member of the said board.'

Effective August 6, 1949

### Chapter 404

AN ACT Relating to Fees Payable to Registers of Deeds.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 79, § 232, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 232 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 380 of the public laws of 1947, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

### 'Recording a deed, \$1;

Recording a mortgage or lease, \$1.50;

Recording a description of a family burying-ground, \$1;'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 79, § 232, amended. The 4th paragraph from the end of section 232 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Recording a bond for a deed, or copy or abstract of will, \$# \$1.50;'

**CHAP. 404** 

### COMPENSATION FOR SPECIFIED INJURIES

СНАР. 405

450

### PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 79, § 232, amended. The next to the last paragraph of section 232 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 380 of the public laws of 1947, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'In all cases where books with printed forms are not furnished therefor, registers of deeds shall receive for receiving, filing and recording any instrument by law entitled to record, the sum of \$1.50 \$2 for the first 500 words, and the sum of 20c for each 100 words or fraction thereof in excess of 500 words. If the instrument contains the names of more than 2 parties thereto, other than the husband and wife of the grantor or grantee, an additional fee of 25c each shall be charged for indexing the names of additional grantors or grantees or other parties thereto.'

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 81, § 97, amended. The last sentence of section 97 of chapter 81 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 143 of the public laws of 1947, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The costs to be charged to the taxpayer for said notice and filing shall be \$2 together with the cost of registered mail and also the sum of  $\frac{500}{500}$  \$1 to be charged by the register of deeds for such filing and the fee for recording the discharge of such lien shall be 75c.'

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 140, § 40, amended. Section 40 of chapter 140 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 40. Fees to be paid for abstracts of wills recorded in registry of deeds. For making and certifying to the register of deeds copies of devises of real estate, the register of probate shall receive 1 for each copy so certified, and the register of deeds  $\frac{1}{51}$  **1.50** for entering and recording the same, said sums to be paid by the executor or administrator, when said will is proved, to the register of probate, who shall pay  $\frac{1}{51}$  **1.50** to the register of deeds at the time said certified copy is furnished to him; and the executor or administrator shall charge said sums in his account.'

Effective August 6, 1949

### Chapter 405

AN ACT Relating to Compensation for Specified Injuries Under the Workmen's Compensation Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 26, § 13, amended. Section 13 of chapter 26 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding before the last paragraph thereof the following:

'For the total and permanent loss of hearing in one ear, 25 weeks. For the total and permanent loss of hearing in both ears, 65 weeks.'

Effective August 6, 1949